

15 CS 712/24

MANU TYAGI THROUGH SPA HOLDER MEDHAVEE RAJA
Vs. SANJAY SHARMA

12.01.2026

Present: Sh. Nitesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
None for defendant.

Affidavit of service of plaintiff is on record wherein it is mentioned that the defendant has been served through e-mail and whatsapp.

Perusal of record reveals that the defendant is an advocate by profession. In the interest of justice, let fresh summons be issued to the defendant through all permissible modes on filing of PF returnable for next date.

At request, process be given dasti.

Renotify the matter for appearance of defendant on 16.02.2026.

(SHUCHI LALER)
District Judge-02 (East),
Karkardooma Courts/12.01.2026